

[REDACTED]

16 July 2019

Dear [REDACTED]

Freedom of Information Act 2000 – Information request (ref: FOI_19-194)

We have now considered your request of 04 July 2019 for information relating to student expulsions and evictions from UEA accommodation.

Our response is on page 2 to 3 of this letter, together with a copy of your request.

We hope this information will meet your requirements, however if you are not satisfied you have the right of appeal. If you wish to appeal, please set out in writing your reasons for appealing and send to the above address. You must appeal within 40 working days of the date of this letter. In line with section 5.3 of the UK Government's Freedom of Information Act Code of Practice, we are not obliged to accept internal reviews after this date.

You also have a subsequent right of appeal to the Information Commissioner's Office. Further information is available on their website:

https://ico.org.uk/Global/contact_us, or by telephone on 0303 123 1113.

Please note that any material over which UEA has copyright is released on the understanding that you will comply with all relevant copyright rules regarding reproduction and/or transmission of the information provided.

Please quote our reference given at the head of this letter in all correspondence.

Yours sincerely

Kirsty McDonald
Information Compliance Assistant
University of East Anglia

Response to Freedom of Information Act 2000 request (FOI_19-194)

1: How many students have been expelled or asked to leave the university in the past five years up to the present day (2014/15- present day), and for what reason?

Our response is in the table below.

Please note that the figures provided represent students that were referred to the Senate Student Discipline Committee (SSDC).

The University records expulsions or reasons for students being asked to leave as a breach of a certain regulation as per the General Regulations for Students¹, therefore we have provided figures for breach of such Regulations.

<i>Reason / Regulation breached</i>	<i>2018-19</i>	<i>2017-18</i>	<i>2016-17</i>	<i>2015-16</i>	<i>2014-15</i>
Reg 1 (Obligations)	0	1	0	0	0
Reg 6 (Giving UEA accurate information)	2	0	0	0	0
Reg 10 (General misconduct)	1	1	2	1	0
Reg 13 (Attendance, engagement and progress)	4	10	5	17	3
Reg 14 (Professional misconduct)	2	2	0	2	1
Reg 15 (Research misconduct)	0	0	0	1	0
Reg 20 (Cheating in exams)	0	0	1	0	0
Reg 18 (Plagiarism and collusion)	2	1	2	6	1
Reg 15&18 (Research misconduct and Plagiarism and collusion)	0	1	0	0	0
Reg 7&10 (Criminal offences and investigations and general misconduct)	1	0	0	0	0

*Previously recorded as Regulation 17 until 2018-19.

2. How many students have been evicted from accommodation on campus in the past five years up to the present day (2014/15- present day), and for what reason?

Our response is in the table below:

<i>Reason</i>	<i>2018-19</i>	<i>2017-18</i>	<i>2016-17</i>	<i>2015-16</i>	<i>2014-15</i>
Accommodation Fee debt	0	0	0	4	8
Anti-social behaviour	0	2	3	0	0
Fire Safety	0	3	1	2	2

¹

<https://portal.uea.ac.uk/documents/6207125/7465906/Section+3+General+Regulations+for+Students.pdf>

<i>Reason</i>	<i>2018-19</i>	<i>2017-18</i>	<i>2016-17</i>	<i>2015-16</i>	<i>2014-15</i>
Illegal activity	1	1	0	0	0
Illegal behaviour	0	0	1	0	0
Subletting	0	0	0	0	1
Student withdrawn	0	0	0	1	0